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PRINCE GEORGE’S COUNTY 

COMMISSION FOR ANIMAL CONTROL 

HEARING DOCKET 

 

Wednesday, July 23, 2025 

Meeting ID: https://mypgc.zoom.us/j/87384941546 

  

Join Zoom Meeting  

https://mypgc.zoom.us/j/87384941546  

Meeting ID: 873 8494 1546  

Passcode: mjXws1  

One tap mobile  

+13017158592,,87384941546# US (Washington DC)  

8778535247,,87384941546# US Toll-free  

Morning Session 9:30 AM 

 

No. 98-24  CHARLES MCLENDON 

          v. 

   TRAVIS VASQUEZ & JASMINE WILLIAMS-LUSTER --- 

          

CHARGES: 

Allegedly, Mr. Smith’s dark brown, female, Pitbull is regularly outside, off leash 

and approaches children and adults in a threatening manner. This is in violation of 

Section 3-131 ‘Manner of Keeping; Prohibition of Nuisances’; Section 3-132 

‘Public Nuisance Conditions’; Section 3-135 ‘Animals at large prohibited’; 

Section 3-135 ‘Animals at large prohibited’; Section 3-142 ‘Irresponsible Pet 

Owner’; Section 3-182 ‘Potentially Dangerous Animals’ of the Prince George’s 

County Code.  

 

No. 228-24 VA MIRANDA RAGGIO 

          v. 

   SARAH HYNES 

          

CHARGES: 

Allegedly on October 20, 2024, Ms. Hynes’ dog, “Charlie”, was running at large 

and attacked Ms. Raggio’s dog, “Tate”. The attack resulted in several lacerations 

and a broken foot. This is in violation of Section 3-131 (c) ‘Manner of Keeping; 

Prohibition of Nuisances’; Section 3-132 ‘Public Nuisance Conditions’ Section 3-

135 ‘Animals at large Prohibited’; Section 3-136 ‘Dangerous Animals’; Section 

3-142 ‘Irresponsible Pet Owner’; Section 3-145 ‘Ferret, Dog, and Cate licenses’; 

Section 3-182 ‘Potentially Dangerous Animal’; and Section 3-186 ‘Vaccination of 

Ferrets, Dog, and Cats’ of the Prince George's County Code. 

 

No. 120-25 

       120-25-1-P  BRIA JOHNSON 

          v. 

   PRINCE GEORGE’S COUNTY, MD 
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CHARGES: 

Allegedly on June 10, 2025, Ms. Johnson’s 3 American Bullies chewed a hole in 

Mr. Bolding’s fence and got into his yard and attacked his dog “Koby” a 15-year-

old Miniature Poodle. The attack resulted in the death of Mr. Bolding’s Dog in his 

own yard. This is in violation of Section 3-131 (c) ‘Manner of Keeping; 

Prohibition of Nuisances’; Section 3-132 ‘Public Nuisance Conditions’; Section 

3-135 ‘Animals at large prohibited’; Section 3-136 ‘Dangerous Animals’; Section 

3-142 ‘Irresponsible Pet Owner’; Section 3-182 ‘Potentially Dangerous Animals’; 

and Section 3-186 ‘Vaccination of Dogs, cats, and ferrets’. 

 

Afternoon Session 1:00 PM 

 

No. 110-25 VA  FRANCISCO MUNDACA AND HAYDEE MUNDACA 

          v. 

   DIGNA IDALIA MENJIVAR AND TIMOTHY PATRICK HARRIS  

          

CHARGES: 

Allegedly, Mr. Harris and Ms. Menjivar’s three large, dark gray Cane Corso’s 

were left in a vehicle unattended as Mrs. Mundaca and her leashed dog, ‘Fluffy’ 

were exiting the Walmart at 3300 Crain Highway in Bowie, MD. The dogs 

managed to roll down the window and viciously attack Mrs. Mundaca and 

‘Fluffy’. When Mr. Mundaca noticed Mrs. Mundaca and ‘Fluffy’ getting attacked, 

he quickly ran to their aid to intervene in the attack, resulting in the dogs attacking 

him. Both Mr. and Mrs. Mundaca were left severely injured and ‘Fluffy’ was 

deceased from the attack. This is in violation of Section 3-131 ‘Manner of 

Keeping; Prohibition of Nuisances’; Section 3-132 ‘Public Nuisance Conditions’; 

Section 3-135 ‘Animals at large prohibited’; Section 3-136 ‘Dangerous Animal’; 

Section 3-142 ‘Irresponsible Pet Owner’; Section 3-145 ‘Ferret, dog, and cat 

license’; Section 3-182 ‘Potentially Dangerous Animals’; Section 3-186 

‘Vaccination of dogs, cats, and ferrets’ of the Prince George's County Code. 

 

No. 111-25   PRINCE GEORGE’S COUNTY, MD 

          v. 

   CARLITEA FLOYD --- 

          

CHARGES: 

The Prince George’s County Animal Services Division is requesting an Animal 

Control Commission hearing regarding the above listed animal(s) impounded 

from 4400 Stamp Rd Temple Hills MD 20748. Allegedly on February 12, 2025, 

Prince Georges County Animal Services received a call from Police 

Communications for a small brown poodle inside of a cage in the backseat of a 

Black Chrysler 300 4 door car with South Carolina tag #WVX726 parked in front 

of the address. Says the animal has been in the car crying since last night. Upon 

investigation the responding ACO found one small brown poodle inside of a crate 

in the rear seat of the car. Fire department unlocked the vehicle and gave access to 

ACO. Officer impounded the animal for its health and safety. 

This is in violation of Section 3-131 (a) (3) ‘Manner of Keeping; Proper Shelter; 

Section 131 (a) (4) ‘Manner of Keeping; Proper Space’; (a)(6)‘Manner of 
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Keeping; Proper care’; Section 3-131 (a)(9) ‘Manner of Keeping; Proper Light’; 

Section 3-131 (a) (11) ‘Manner of Keeping; Proper Air’; Section 3-142 

‘Irresponsible Pet Owner’; Section 3-145 ‘Ferret, Dog, and Cat licenses’; and 

Section 3-180 ‘Cruelty and Neglect’, of the Prince George's County Code. 

 

No. 112-25  PRINCE GEORGE’S COUNTY, MD 

          v. 

   BRIANNE HENDRIX & PIERRE GERMAIN  

          

CHARGES: 

Ms. Hendrix is requesting a Hearing for the return of her of her dog, which 

appears to be a mixed Staffordshire Terrier / French Bulldog named ‘Rah Rah’ 

that was impounded on April 22, 2025, in relation to a dog beating investigation. 

Video evidence was provided to our agency to support this claim. This is in 

violation of Section 131 ‘Manner of keeping animals-Proper Care’, Section 3-142 

‘Irresponsible Pet Owner’, Section 3-180 ‘Cruelty to animals’, Section 3-186 

‘Rabies vaccination required for dogs, cats, and ferrets’, of the Prince George's 

County Code. 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

       

 

 

 


